CHAPTER 541—H. F. No. 873 [Coded as Section 120.39.]

An act creating a commission on vocational education and higher education and appropriating moneys therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- [120.39] Section 1. Commission on vocational and higher education. Subdivision 1. A commission on education is hereby created for the purpose of studying vocational education and higher education and making a report of the findings and recommendations to the commissioner of education, who will then make a report to the legislature.
- Subd. 2. The commission shall consist of 25 members which will include three members appointed by the committee on committees in the senate and three members by the speaker of the house, and the remaining members shall be appointed by the state commissioner of education and will include representatives of the various organizations in Minnesota that will give a fair representation for the study and guidance of the problem. All commission members shall serve without compensation, other than for mileage and expense.
- Sec. 2. [Subd. 3] To the funds appropriated for research to the state department of education each year of the biennium there shall be added \$12,000 for the commission for the purpose of defraying the salaries and expenses of supervisory, stenographic, clerical and statistical help and the necessary supplies and printing for the commission.

Approved April 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 542—H. F. No. 1193 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of court reporters in the Second Judicial District; amending Laws 1923, Chapter 77, Section 9, as amended.